
 YUBA ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE CHARTER ACADEMY 

REGULAR MEETING 

COUNCIL OF DIRECTORS 

AGENDA 

 

9841 Texas Hill Road 

Oregon House, CA 

In Person 

  

December 11th,  2025 

 

Meeting start time is 3:15PM 

 
Video call link: https://meet.google.com/edt-ujnc-ika 

Or dial: (US) +1 636-429-2871 PIN: 745 520 743# 

More phone numbers: https://tel.meet/edt-ujnc-ika?pin=3057554023624 
 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRESENTATIONS TO 

THE COUNCIL BY PARENTS AND CITIZENS 

  

The Yuba Environmental Science Charter Academy (“YES Charter Academy”) welcomes your participation at the 

School’s Council meetings.  The purpose of a public meeting of the Council of Directors (“Council”) is to conduct 

the affairs of the School in public.  We are pleased that you are in attendance and hope that you will visit these 

meetings often.  Your participation assures us of continuing community interest in our School.  To assist you in the 

ease of speaking/participating in our meetings, the following guidelines are provided: 

1.         Agendas are available to all audience members at the door to the meeting. 

2.         Blue “Request to Speak” forms are available to all audience members who wish to speak on any agenda 

items or under the general category of “Oral Communications.” 

3.         “Oral Communications” is set aside for members of the audience to raise issues that are not specifically 

on the agenda.  However, due to public meeting laws, the Council can only listen to your issue, not 

respond or take action.  These presentations are limited to three (3) minutes and total time allotted to 

non-agenda items will not exceed fifteen (15) minutes.  The Council may give direction to staff to 

respond to your concern or you may be offered the option of returning with a citizen-requested item. 

4. With regard to items that are on the agenda, you may specify that agenda item on your blue request 

form and you will be given an opportunity to speak for up to five (5) minutes when the Council 

discusses that item. In accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and related statutes, this 

body is committed to ensuring meaningful access to all its programs and activities for people with 

Limited English Proficiency (LEP). If a member of the public requires a language or any other type of 

interpreter to provide public comment, they will be allotted twice the standard time to account for the 

need for interpretation. 

5. When addressing the Council, speakers are not required to state their name and/or other self identifying 

information. 

6.          Citizens may request that a topic related to school business be placed on a future agenda in accordance 

with the guidelines in the School’s Council BP.  Once such an item is properly agendized and publicly 

noticed, the Council can respond, interact, and act upon the item. 

7.          Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public meeting 

should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting by calling 530-692-2210 or 

lmiller@yescharteracademy.org. All efforts will be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda 

and public documents can be modified upon request as required by Section 202 of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act. 

https://meet.google.com/edt-ujnc-ika
https://tel.meet/edt-ujnc-ika?pin=3057554023624
mailto:lmiller@yescharteracademy.org


 

 

I. PRELIMINARY 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER: 
 

B. ROLL CALL/ESTABLISH QUORUM 
 

President/Chair Pam Cook  

Vice President  vacant  

Chief Financial Officer Paul McGovern  

Secretary   Vacant   

Staff Representative Lance Haliday   

Director Yvette Rodriquez                                  

Director Deborah Hoerner                                   

Director Wendy Underhill  

Director Shelley Lehman  

 

Guests:  

 

C. Adopt Minutes from Previous Meeting: (November 20th, 2025) 
 

D. Reading of Vision/Mission/Core Values: 
 

Mission: YES CHARTER ACADEMY educates K-10 students in a school culture that values the 

scientific method and a curricular focus on environmental studies. The highest Common Core State 

Standards, as well as high standards of moral conduct, are emphasized. 

 

The vision of the YES CHARTER ACADEMY is to educate K–10students of the Sierra Foothills 

through a self-motivating, individualized, and comprehensive curriculum that connects learners 

with learning via a program, teaching staff, and school culture that value scientific methods of 

inquiry. 

  

YES Charter Academy Students Are: Environmental Stewards, Positive Team Members, Academic 

Masters, Resourceful, Responsible Citizens, Kind! 

 
II. PUBLIC SESSION 

 

A. Public Comment: For Information 
 

B. The Staff Representative will address the COD: For Information  
 

C. Susan Leftowitz will present  the audit and unaudited actuals and the COD will vote on 

approval of both: For Information and Action 
 

D. The COD will vote to implement an MOU with YFACA to have their own water by March 1, 2026 

and to have insurance with YES as additional insured: For Action 
 
 



 E.  The COD will consider and vote on Diahna Delavara for COD member: For Action  

 

III. REGULAR REVIEW OF COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES: For Information 

 

● Facilities/Safety/Transportation: Wendy Underhill/Pam Cook/Deb Campbell/Dawn 

Kaundart/Sara Hedrick/Lance Haliday/ James Brandt 

 

● Academic: Louise Miller/Paul McGovern 

 

● Outreach: Deborah Hoerner/Margaret Campbell  

 

● Finance: Paul McGovern/Pam Cook 

 

● Wellness: Louise Miller/ Sheila Rolfer/ Cherrity Leyson/Tatiana Kaiser/Nick Brown/ Dio 

Martinez 

 

● Anti-Bullying Committee: Yvette Rodriguez/ Anthony Emmolo/ Justin Drumm/Louise Miller                                                                                                     

 

 

IV. ADJOURNMENT 



(continued)

x

To the entity that approved the charter school:
( x ) 2025/26 CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report

has been approved, and is hereby filed by the charter school pursuant to Education Code  Section 47604.33.

Signed:       Date:

Print        Title:

To the County Superintendent of Schools:
( x ) 2025/26 CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report

is hereby filed with the County Superintendent pursuant to Education Code  Section 47604.33.

Signed:       Date:

Print        Title:

For additional information on the First Interim Report, please contact:

For Approving Entity: For Charter School:

Name Name

Title Title

Phone Phone

E-mail E-mail

This report has been verified for mathematical accuracy by the County Superintendent of Schools,
pursuant to Education Code  Section 47604.33.

District Advisor Date

Veronica Merenda External Fiscal Director

Veronica Merenda Susan Lefkowitz

External Fiscal Director Regional Director, CSMC

530-520-5556

Authorized Representative of

(Original signature required)

530-749-4864

veronica.merenda@yubacoe.k12.ca.us slefkowitz@csmci.com

Charter School Official

(Original signature required)

Louise Miller Principal/Superintendent

NEGATIVE CERTIFICATION
As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter will be unable to meet its financial                                     

obligations for the remainder of the current fiscal year or for the subsequent fiscal year.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

POSITIVE CERTIFICATION
As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter will meet its financial obligations for the              

current fiscal year and subsequent two fiscal years.

QUALIFIED CERTIFICATION
As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter may not meet its financial obligations for                 

the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years.

County: Yuba

0990Charter #:

Fiscal Year: 2025/26

Charter Academy

CDS #: 58-10587-0117242

Charter Approving Entity: Yuba County Office of Education

CHARTER SCHOOL
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

First Interim Report Certification

Charter School Name: Yuba Environmental Science 

 



CATEGORY
CURRENT YEAR 

INITIAL
CURRENT YEAR 

REVISION #1
FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29 FY29-30 FY30-31

TOTAL ENROLLMENT 200                                 200                               219                     238                         250                         262                         274                         
AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE 190.0                              190.0                            208.1                  226.1                      237.5                      248.9                      260.3                      

State LCFF Revenue 2,682,753                      2,726,943                    3,131,258$       3,539,076$            3,844,851$            4,170,016$            4,295,116$            
Federal Revenue 196,661                         259,590                       267,078$           274,790$               282,734$               290,916$               299,343$               
Other State Revenue 1,107,597                      1,245,375                    1,171,314$       1,035,753$            1,066,826$            1,098,830$            1,131,795$            
Local Revenue 199,615                         202,715                       164,796$           169,740$               174,833$               180,078$               185,480$               
TOTAL REVENUE 4,186,626                     4,434,623                    4,734,447$       5,019,359$           5,369,243$           5,739,839$           5,911,735$           

Certificated Salaries 1,147,671                      1,147,671                    1,342,958$       1,480,824$            1,590,249$            1,707,956$            1,759,195$            
Classified Salaries 922,040                         883,114                       1,074,521$       1,139,707$            1,173,899$            1,239,116$            1,276,289$            
Benefits 530,147                         518,750                       615,375$           669,091$               712,431$               758,804$               781,568$               
TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 2,599,857                     2,549,535                   3,032,854$       3,289,622$           3,476,579$           3,705,876$           3,817,052$           
Books and Supplies 311,144                         436,144                       396,979$           388,888$               400,555$               412,571$               424,948$               
Services and Other Operating Expenses 937,608                         963,049                       976,729$           1,008,331$            1,038,581$            1,069,738$            1,101,830$            
Capital Outlay 221,470                         221,470                       228,114$           234,958$               242,006$               249,266$               256,744$               
Other Outgoing 9,600                              9,600                            9,888$               10,185$                 10,490$                 10,805$                 11,075$                 
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 1,479,822                     1,630,263                   1,611,710$       1,642,361$           1,691,632$           1,742,381$           1,794,598$           
TOTAL EXPENSES 4,079,679                     4,179,799                    4,644,564$       4,931,983$           5,168,210$           5,448,257$           5,611,650$           

SURPLUS\(DEFICIT) 106,947                         254,824                       89,883               87,377                    201,033                 291,583                 300,084                 
% of Expenses 2.6% 6.1% 1.9% 1.8% 3.9% 5.4% 5.3%

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,856,428$                   1,856,428$                  2,111,252$       2,201,135$            2,288,512$            2,489,544$            2,781,127$            

ENDING BALANCE 1,963,375$                   2,111,252$                 2,201,135$       2,288,512$           2,489,544$           2,781,127$           3,081,212$           
% of Expenses 48% 51% 47% 46% 48% 51% 55%
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GRADE FY25-26
CURRENT YEAR 

REVISION #1
FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29 FY29-30 FY30-31

TK 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
K 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
1 15 15 16 17 18 19 20
2 18 18 17 17 18 20 21
3 20 20 19 19 19 20 21
4 20 20 22 21 21 21 22
5 18 18 22 22 23 23 23
6 23 23 20 23 23 23 24
7 20 20 21 22 23 24 25
8 20 20 21 22 23 24 25
9 14 14 17 18 20 21 22

10 12 12 14 15 17 19 20
11 0 0 10 12 13 15 16
12 0 0 0 10 12 13 15

TOTAL 200 200 219 238 250 262 274

TK 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
K 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
1 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
2 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
3 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
4 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
5 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
6 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
7 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
8 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
9 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

10 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
11 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

ENROLLMENT BY GRADE

DAILY ATTENDANCE RATE



12 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
OVERALL AVG 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

TK 9.5                             9.5                              9.50                  9.50                  9.50                  9.50                  9.50                    
K 9.50                           9.50                            9.50                  9.50                  9.50                  9.50                  9.50                    
1 14.25                        14.25                         15.20                16.15                17.10                18.05                19.00                  
2 17.10                        17.10                         16.15                16.15                17.10                19.00                19.95                  
3 19.00                        19.00                         18.05                18.05                18.05                19.00                19.95                  
4 19.00                        19.00                         20.90                19.95                19.95                19.95                20.90                  
5 17.10                        17.10                         20.90                20.90                21.85                21.85                21.85                  
6 21.85                        21.85                         19.00                21.85                21.85                21.85                22.80                  
7 19.00                        19.00                         19.95                20.90                21.85                22.80                23.75                  
8 19.00                        19.00                         19.95                20.90                21.85                22.80                23.75                  
9 13.30                        13.30                         16.15                17.10                19.00                19.95                20.90                  

10 11.40                        11.40                         13.30                14.25                16.15                18.05                19.00                  
11 -                             -                              9.50                  11.40                12.35                14.25                15.20                  
12 -                             -                              -                    9.50                  11.40                12.35                14.25                  

TOTAL 190.0                        190.00                       208.05              226.10              237.50              248.90              260.30                

TK-3 69.35                        69.35                         68.40                69.35                71.25                75.05                77.90                  
4-6 57.95                        57.95                         60.80                62.70                63.65                63.65                65.55                  
7-8 38.00                        38.00                         39.90                41.80                43.70                45.60                47.50                  

9-12 24.70                        24.70                         38.95                52.25                58.90                64.60                69.35                  
TOTAL 190.00                      190.00                       208.05              226.10              237.50              248.90              260.30                

AVG DAILY ATTENDANCE BY GRADE

AVG DAILY ATTENDANCE BY GRADE RANGE



ACCT RESOURCE ACCOUNT NAME
 CURRENT YEAR 

INITIAL 
 CURRENT YEAR 

REVISION #1  FY26-27  FY27-28  FY28-29 
LCFF v.26.1c 6.13.25 v.26.2 12.5.25 3.02% 3.42% 3.31%

8011 LCFF Revenues 1,785,926.00      1,531,873              1,800,265       2,064,217       2,265,780       
8012 1400 Education Protection Account Revenue 384,207.00         677,138                 763,858          858,520          931,656          
8019 Prior Year Income/Adjustments -                          -                   -                   -                   
8096 Charter Schools Funding In-Lieu of Property Taxes 512,620               517,932                 567,135          616,339          647,415          

80XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   
TOTAL LCFF REVENUE 2,682,753           2,726,943              3,131,258       3,539,076       3,844,851       

FEDERAL 3% 3% 3%
8182 3327 Special Education - Mental Health -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
8220 5310 Federal Child Nutrition Programs 98,838.00           160,000                 164,800          169,744          174,836          
8290 All Other Federal Revenue 25,452                 25,452                   26,216             27,002             27,812             
8291 3010 Title I Federal Revenue 56,788.00           56,788                   58,492             60,246             62,054             
8292 4035 Title II 5,583.00              7,350                     7,571               7,798               8,032               
8293 4203 Title III Federal Revenue -                          -                   -                   -                   
8294 4127 Title IV 10,000.00           10,000                   10,000             10,000             10,000             
8295 Title V Federal Revenue -                          -                   -                   -                   
8299 Prior Year Federal -                          -                   -                   -                   

80XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE 196,661               259,590                 267,078          274,790          282,734          

OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE ACCT BREAKDOWN
8290 5810 REAP Grant 25,452.00           25,452                   26,216             27,002             27,812             

TOTAL OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE ACCT BREAKDOWN 25,452                 25,452                   26,216             27,002             27,812             

OTHER STATE 3% 3% 3%
8520 5310 State Child Nutrition Program 77,000                 77,000                   79,310             81,689             84,140             
8550 Mandated Block Grant 4,808                   4,808                     4,952               5,100               5,253               
8560 1100(191),6300(82)State Lottery Revenue 51,870                 51,870                   53,426             55,029             56,680             
8590 All Other State Revenues 642,728               780,505                 692,499          542,573          558,850          



8591 6030 SB 740 Revenue 136,099               136,099                 140,182          144,387          148,719          
8599 Prior Year State Income -                          -                   -                   -                   
8791 6500 SPED State/Other Transfers of Apportionments from Districts195,093               195,093                 200,946          206,974          213,183          
8792 6500 SPED State/Other Transfers of Apportionments from County-                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
8596 6010 ASES -                          -                   -                   -                   

80XX --- -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
80XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL OTHER STATE REVENUE 1,107,597           1,245,375              1,171,314       1,035,753       1,066,826       

OTHER STATE REVENUE ACCT BREAKDOWN
8590 6770 Prop 28 Arts & Music 26,143.00           34,447                   35,480             36,545             37,641             
8590 6546 State Mental Health 13,522.00           14,556                   14,993             15,442             15,906             
8590 7399 Equity Multiplier 197,016.00         197,016                 202,926          209,014          215,285          
8590 6762 Arts & Music BG 25,356.00           -                          -                   -                   -                   
8590 2600 ELOP 259,171.00         265,408                 273,370          281,571          290,018          
8590 7435 Learning Recovery Emergency BG 58,567.00           58,567                   40,729             -                   -                   
8590 6019Student Support & Professional Development BG 62,952.70           53,697                   -                   -                   -                   
8590 7435Learning Recovery Emergency BG - Repayment 10,508                   -                   -                   -                   
8590 6388 K-12 Stong Workforce Program 125,000                 125,000          -                   -                   
8590 6266 Educator Effectiveness 21,306                   -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL OTHER STATE REVENUE ACCT BREAKDOWN 642,728               780,505                 692,499          542,573          558,850          

LOCAL 3% 3% 3%
8660 Interest Income -                          -                   -                   -                   
8682 Foundation Grants/Donations 174,000               174,000                 135,220          139,277          143,455          
8684 Student Body (ASB) Fundraising Revenue -                          -                   -                   -                   
8685 School Site fundraising 8,715                   8,715                     8,976               9,246               9,523               
8688 In Kind Contributions -                          -                   -                   -                   
8694 Field Trip Revenues -                          -                   -                   -                   
8698 E-rate Revenues 8,900                   12,000                   12,360             12,731             13,113             
8699 All Other Local Revenue 8,000                   8,000                     8,240               8,487               8,742               

80XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   
TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE 199,615               202,715                 164,796          169,740          174,833          

TOTAL  REVENUE 4,186,626           4,434,623              4,734,447       5,019,359       5,369,243       



1000 - CERTIFICATED EMPLOYEES 3% 3% 3%
1100 Teachers' Salaries 961,429               961,429                 1,151,436       1,284,021       1,387,542       
1105 Teachers' Bonuses -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
1106 Teachers Stipends -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
1120 Substitute Expense 30,000                 30,000                   30,900             31,800             32,754             
1121 Teachers' Salaries short term subs -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
1122 Short Term Subs -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
1123 Teachers' Salaries long term subs -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
1200 Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 34,900                 34,900                   35,887             36,874             37,980             
1300 Certificated Supervisor and Administrator Salaries 121,342               121,342                 124,735          128,129          131,973          
1305 Certificated Supervisor and Administrator Bonuses -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
1900 Other Certificated Salaries -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
1910 Other Certificated Overtime -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   

10XX --- -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
10XX --- -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL CERTIFICATED EMPLOYEE EXPESES 1,147,671           1,147,671              1,342,958       1,480,824       1,590,249       

2000 - CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES 3% 3% 3%
2100 Instructional Aide Salaries 325,815               176,407                 208,252          239,775          246,968          
2103 Classified Long Term Sub -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2105 Instructional Aide Bonus -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2110 Instructional Aide Overtime -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2200 Classified Support Salaries (Maintenance, Food) 225,406               279,019                 356,296          376,660          387,960          
2205 Classified Support Salaries Bonus -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2210 Classified Support Overtime -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2300 Classified Supervisor and Administrator Salaries -                       46,250                   46,250             46,250             47,638             
2305 Classified Supervisor and Admin Bonus -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2400 Clerical, Technical, and Office Staff Salaries 349,580               293,580                 373,263          383,958          395,477          
2405 Clerical Technical and Office Staff Bonus -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2410 Clerical, Technical, and Office Staff Overtime -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2900 Other Classified Salaries (Noon and Yard Sup, etc.) 21,238                 87,857                   90,461             93,064             95,856             
2901 Other Classified Salaries Substitute -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
2905 Other Stipends -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   



2910 Other Classified Overtime -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
20XX --- -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
20XX --- -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEE EXPESES 922,040               883,114                 1,074,521       1,139,707       1,173,899       

3000 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3% 3% 3%
3101 State Teachers' Retirement System, certificated positions206,809               206,809                 243,749          269,721          291,948          
3102 Employer STRS Classified -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
3201 Employer PERS Certificated -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
3202 Public Employees' Retirement System, classified positions-                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
3301 OASDI/Medicare Certificated, Unrestricted 20,665                 20,665                   23,614             25,730             26,502             
3302 OASDI/Medicare Classified 70,536                 67,558                   82,201             87,188             89,803             
3401 Health & Welfare Benefits, Certificated 136,980               127,848                 155,244          173,508          187,845          
3402 Health & Welfare Benefits Classified 63,924                 63,924                   73,056             73,056             75,248             
3501 State Unemployment Insurance Certificated 8,172                   8,626                     9,988               10,896             11,223             
3502 State Unemployment Insurance Classified 12,712                 13,166                   15,436             15,890             16,367             
3601 Worker Compensation Insurance 5,738                   5,738                     6,715               7,404               7,626               
3602 Worker Compensation Insurance 4,610                   4,416                     5,373               5,699               5,869               
3701 OPEB benefits -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
3702 OPEB benefits -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
3901 Other Employee Benefits -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
3902 Other Employee Benefits Classified -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
3903 Other Employee Benefits -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   

30XX --- -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   
30XX --- -                       -                          -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPESES 530,147               518,750                 615,375          669,091          712,431          
TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED EXPENSES 2,599,857           2,549,535              3,032,854       3,289,622       3,476,579       

4000 - BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 3% 3% 3%
4100 Approved Textbooks and Core Curriculum 10,000                 65,000                   25,000             25,750             26,523             
4200 Books and Other Reference Materials 3,817                   3,817                     3,932               4,049               4,171               
4300 Materials and Supplies 31,500                 51,500                   53,045             34,636             35,675             
4315 Classroom Materials and Supplies 20,301                 20,301                   20,910             21,537             22,183             
4381 Materials for Plant Maintenance 15,000                 15,000                   15,450             15,914             16,391             



4382 Transportation Fuel & Related Parts 70,000                 70,000                   72,100             74,263             76,491             
4400 Noncapitalized Equipment 20,000                 25,000                   20,600             21,218             21,855             
4410 Software and Software Licensing 15,000                 15,000                   15,450             15,914             16,391             
4430 Noncapitalized Student Equipment 15,526                 20,526                   15,992             16,472             16,966             
4700 Food and Food Supplies 110,000               150,000                 154,500          159,135          163,909          

40XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   
40XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 311,144               436,144                 396,979          388,888          400,555          

5000 - SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 3% 3% 3%
5200 Travel and Conferences 8,231                   8,231                     8,478               8,732               8,994               
5210 Training and Development Expense 85,740                 85,740                   88,312             90,962             93,690             
5300 Dues and Memberships 19,962                 19,962                   20,561             21,178             21,813             
5400 Insurance 63,000                 63,000                   64,890             66,837             68,842             
5500 Operation and Housekeeping Services 30,000                 30,000                   30,900             31,827             32,782             
5501 Utilities 60,000                 60,000                   61,800             63,654             65,564             
5600 Space Rental/Leases Expense 210,000               210,000                 216,300          222,789          229,473          
5601 Building Maintenance 34,162                 34,162                   17,525             18,051             18,592             
5605 Equipment Rental/Lease Expense 25,080                 25,080                   25,832             26,607             27,406             
5610 Equipment Repair 5,000                   5,000                     5,150               5,305               5,464               
5800 Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expenditures44,450                 44,450                   45,784             47,157             48,572             
5803 Banking and Payroll Service Fees 26,275                 26,275                   27,063             27,875             28,711             
5805 Legal Services 20,300                 20,300                   20,909             21,536             22,182             
5806 Audit Services 24,500                 24,500                   25,235             25,992             26,772             
5810 Educational Consultants 125,000               150,000                 154,500          159,135          163,909          
5811 Student Transportation -                          -                   -                   -                   
5812 Other Student Activities 1,000                   1,000                     1,030               1,061               1,093               
5815 Advertising/Recruiting 5,000                   5,000                     5,150               5,305               5,464               
5820 Fundraising Expense 4,720                   4,720                     4,862               5,007               5,158               
5830 Field Trip Expenses 8,000                   8,000                     8,240               8,487               8,742               
5873 Financial Services 85,000                 85,000                   90,000             95,000             97,850             
5874 Personnel Services 1,180                   1,180                     1,215               1,252               1,289               
5875 District Oversight Fee 26,828                 27,269                   28,088             28,930             29,798             
5877 IT Services 8,140                   8,140                     8,384               8,636               8,895               



5890 Interest Expense/Fees 330                       330                         340                  350                  361                  
5900 Communications (Tele., Internet, Copies,Postage,Messenger)15,710                 15,710                   16,181             16,667             17,167             

50XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   
TOTAL SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 937,608               963,049                 976,729          1,008,331       1,038,581       

6000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 3% 3% 3%
6900 Depreciation Expense 221,470               221,470                 228,114          234,958          242,006          
6901 Amortization Expense -                          -                   -                   -                   

60XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   
60XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSES 221,470               221,470                 228,114          234,958          242,006          

7000 - OTHER OUTGOING 3% 3% 3%
7438 Debt Service - Interest 9,600                   9,600                     9,888               10,185             10,490             

70XX --- -                          -                   -                   -                   
TOTAL OTHER OUTGOING EXPENSES 9,600                   9,600                     9,888               10,185             10,490             

TOTAL NON-PAYROLL EXPENSES 1,479,822           1,630,263              1,611,710       1,642,361       1,691,632       

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,079,679           4,179,799              4,644,564       4,931,983       5,168,210       

NET INCOME 106,947               254,824                 89,883             87,377             201,033          



 YUBA ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE CHARTER ACADEMY 

REGULAR MEETING 

COUNCIL OF DIRECTORS 

MINUTES 

 

9841 Texas Hill Road 

Oregon House, CA 

In Person 

  

November 20th,  2025 

 

Meeting start time is 3:15PM 

 
Video call link: https://meet.google.com/edt-ujnc-ika 

Or dial: (US) +1 636-429-2871 PIN: 745 520 743# 

More phone numbers: https://tel.meet/edt-ujnc-ika?pin=3057554023624 

 

https://meet.google.com/edt-ujnc-ika
https://tel.meet/edt-ujnc-ika?pin=3057554023624


Topic Discussion Action Taken 

 

A. CALL TO 

ORDER 

COD President Cook called a regular 

meeting of the YES Charter Academy to 

order at 3:20 pm on November 20, 2025 at 

9841 Texas Hill Road, Oregon House, CA 

95962. 

CALLED TO ORDER: 3:20 

pm 

B. ATTENDANCE

  

Pam Cook, Lance Haliday,  Yvette 

Rodriguez, Wendy Underhill, Paul 

MCGovern are present 

 

Guests: Louise Miller, Shelley 

Lehman, Debbie Campbell, Michele 

Goldberg 

QUORUM PRESENT 

C. ADOPTION OF 

OCTOBER 

MINUTES 

COD President Cook directed COD 

members to the October 30, 2025, Minutes 

for their review and approval.   Upon a 

motion by COD Underhill, duly seconded 

by COD Haliday, the Board unanimously 

approved the October 30, 2025 Minutes as 

presented. 

MOTION: To approve the 

October 30, 2025 Minutes as 

presented MOTION: Wendy 

Underhill  

SECOND: Lance Haliday  

ROLL CALL VOTE: Pamela 

Cook – Aye  Paul McGovern – 

Aye Yvette Rodriguez – Aye 

MOTION APPROVED (5/0)  

 

Public Comment: Shelley is present and  interested in 

becoming a COD member 

 

Agenda items:  
 

   A. ADDITION TO THE 

AGENDA AND 

APPROVAL OF THE 

NOVEMBER 3rd 

MINUTES 

COD President Cook directed COD 

members to the November 3, 2025, 

Minutes for their addition to the Agenda, 

review and approval.   Upon a motion by 

COD Underhill, duly seconded by COD 

Rodriguez, the Board unanimously 

approved the November 3, 2025 Minutes 

as presented. 

MOTION: To approve the 

November 3, 2025 Minutes 

as presented MOTION: 

Wendy Underhill  

SECOND: Yvette Rodriguez  

ROLL CALL VOTE: Pamela 

Cook – Aye  Paul McGovern – 

Aye Yvette Rodriguez – Aye  

Lance Haliday – Aye MOTION 

APPROVED (5/0) 

   B..  Teacher 

Representative addressed 

the COD 

Harvest Festival was a success. Looking 

forward to Winter Performance. Spoke on 

Yuba College concurrent enrollment. 

INFORMATION ONLY 



Spoke on Siobhan Searle document on the 

importance of aesthetics of YES 

HighSchool 

C. COD Dashboard 

Update 

Louise presented to the COD on the 

Academic Dashboard: Discussion on 

presenting during committee time and not 

having it as an agenda item.  

INFORMATION ONLY 

D. COD will consider 

voting in new director 

Shelley Lehman 

The COD discussed the on qualifications 

of potential COD candidate Shelley 

|Lehman.;  

Upon a motion by COD Underhill, duly 

seconded by COD Rodriguez, the Board 

unanimously approved the addition of 

Shelley Lehman to the YES Charter 

Council of Directors  

MOTION: To approve the 

addition of Shelley Lehman to 

the YES Charter  COD as 

presented 

 MOTION: Wendy Underhill  

SECOND: Yvette Rodriguez  

ROLL CALL VOTE: Pamela 

Cook – Aye  Paul McGovern – 

Aye Wendy Underhill – Aye 

Yvette Rodriguez – Aye  

Lance Haliday – Aye MOTION 

APPROVED (5/0) 

E. December COD 

meeting moved to 

December 11th at 3:15pm 

at 9841 Texas Hill Road, 

Oregon House, CA 95962 

COD President Cook Pam encouraged the 

COD to be at the December meeting 

which is two weeks earlier to vote on  

Audit and unaudited actuals- Susan 

Lefkowitz to present during December 

meeting. 

INFORMATIONONLY 

F. COD will vote on the 

Yuba College Dual 

Enrollment Partnership 

Agreement 

 Principal Louise Miller informed the 

COD that most high schools offer dual 

enrollment and that portions of the 

Average Daily Attendance (ADA) monies 

are shared to encourage college 

enrollment to build workforce  

 

Upon a motion by COD Underhill, duly 

seconded by COD Rodriguez, the Board 

unanimously approved the Yuba College 

Dual Enrollment Partnership Agreement 

MOTION: To approve the a 

the Yuba College Dual 

Enrollment Partnership 

Agreement  

 MOTION: Wendy Underhill  

SECOND: Yvette Rodriguez  

 Committee Information:  Committee chairs read their minutes to 

COD and/or added updates. 

1. Safety/Facilities/Transportation- 

Wendy Underhill had some 

questions in regards to the Safety 

Plan. Michele Goldberg will send 

most current Safety Plan to the 

committee. YFACA & YES MOU 

needed. Discussion on YFACA 

purchasing a water tank and 

providing insurance to protect 

YES. Debbie to contact Charter 

Safe and further discussion is 

INFORMATION ONLY 

mailto:mgoldberg@yescharteracademy.org


 

needed with YFACA leaders. 

2. Academic- Louise presented 

Academic Dashboard and teacher 

goals for students and changes in 

Attendance and Suspensions. 

3. Bullying - no report 

4. Finance - Financial Dashboard 

5. Outreach- Allison Leininger 

proposed purchasing 150 

calendars for approx. $1200.00 - 

tabled until more discussion. 

Margaret to create a flyer for the 

Winter Program at the Alcouffe 

on Dec. 17th.  

6. Wellness- no report 

 

Adjournment There being no further business for 

discussion, the meeting was adjourned.       

 Upon a motion by COD President Cook, 

duly seconded by COD Rodriguez, the 

Board unanimously adjourned the 

November 20, 2025, YES Charter COD 

Meeting at  5:27pm 

MOTION: To adjourn at 5:27 

pm  

 MOTION: Pamela Cook  

SECOND: Yvette Rodriguez  

MOTION APPROVED (5/0) 



(continued)

x

To the entity that approved the charter school:
( x ) 2025/26 CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report

has been approved, and is hereby filed by the charter school pursuant to Education Code  Section 47604.33.

Signed:       Date:
Charter School Official

(Original signature required)

Print
Name:        Title:

To the County Superintendent of Schools:
( x ) 2025/26 CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report

is hereby filed with the County Superintendent pursuant to Education Code  Section 47604.33.

Signed:       Date:
Authorized Representative of

Charter Approving Entity

(Original signature required)
Print
Name:        Title:

For additional information on the First Interim Report, please contact:

For Approving Entity: For Charter School:

Name Name

Title Title

Phone Phone

E-mail E-mail

This report has been verified for mathematical accuracy by the County Superintendent of Schools,
pursuant to Education Code  Section 47604.33.

District Advisor Date

Charter Academy

CHARTER SCHOOL
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

Charter School Name:

First Interim Report Certification

Yuba Environmental Science 

County:

CDS #:

Charter Approving Entity:

Louise Miller

Charter #:

Yuba

0990

NEGATIVE CERTIFICATION
As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter will be unable to meet its financial                                     
obligations for the remainder of the current fiscal year or for the subsequent fiscal year.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

58-10587-0117242

Yuba County Office of Education

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

POSITIVE CERTIFICATION
As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter will meet its financial obligations for the              
current fiscal year and subsequent two fiscal years.

QUALIFIED CERTIFICATION

External Fiscal Director Regional Director, CSMC

Fiscal Year: 2025/26

Susan LefkowitzVeronica Merenda

Veronica Merenda External Fiscal Director

Principal/Superintendent

As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter may not meet its financial obligations for                 
the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years.

slefkowitz@csmci.com

530-749-4864 530-520-5556

veronica.merenda@yubacoe.k12.ca.us



Charter School Name:
(continued)

CDS #:
Charter Approving Entity:

County:
Charter #:

Fiscal Year:

This charter school uses the following basis of accounting:

x    Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets / Interest on Long-Term Debt / Long-Term Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400-9489, and 9660-9669, 9796 and 9797)

   Modified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay / Debt Service/Fund Balance objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, 7439 and 9711-9789)

              Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total
A. REVENUES  

1. LCFF Sources  
State Aid - Current Year 8011 1,785,926.00     -                     1,785,926.00        340,555.00        340,555.00           1,531,873.00     -                     1,531,873.00       
Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 384,207.00        -                     384,207.00           107,447.00        107,447.00           677,138.00        -                     677,138.00          
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 -                     -                     -                        (10,723.00)         (10,723.00)            -                     -                     -                       

 Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 512,620.00        512,620.00           127,780.00        127,780.00           517,931.96        -                     517,931.96          
    Other LCFF Transfers 8091, 8097 -                     -                     -                        -                        -                     -                     -                       
          Total, LCFFSources  2,682,753.00     -                     2,682,753.00        565,059.00        -                     565,059.00           2,726,942.96     -                     2,726,942.96       

 
2. Federal Revenues  

No Child Left Behind/Every Student Succeeds Act 8290 72,371.00          72,371.00             16,938.00          16,938.00             -                     74,138.00          74,138.00            
Special Education - Federal 8181, 8182 -                     -                        -                        -                     -                     -                       
Child Nutrition - Federal 8220 98,838.00          98,838.00             17,600.46          17,600.46             -                     160,000.00        160,000.00          
Donated Food Commodities 8221 -                     -                        -                        -                     -                     -                       
Other Federal Revenues 8110, 8260-8299 25,452.00          25,452.00             18,386.00          18,386.00             -                     25,452.00          25,452.00            
          Total, Federal Revenues  -                     196,661.00        196,661.00           -                     52,924.46          52,924.46             -                     259,590.00        259,590.00          

 
3. Other State Revenues  

Special Education - State StateRevSE 195,093.00        195,093.00           41,412.12          41,412.12             -                     195,093.00        195,093.00          
All Other State Revenues StateRevAO 177,196.21        735,308.00        912,504.21           119,528.85        119,528.85           177,196.21        873,085.79        1,050,282.00       
         Total, Other State Revenues  177,196.21        930,401.00        1,107,597.21        -                     160,940.97        160,940.97           177,196.21        1,068,178.79     1,245,375.00       

 
4. Other Local Revenues  

All Other Local Revenues LocalRevAO 199,615.00        -                     199,615.00           16,566.79          83,661.80          100,228.59           34,461.55          168,253.45        202,715.00          
          Total, Local Revenues  199,615.00        -                     199,615.00           16,566.79          83,661.80          100,228.59           34,461.55          168,253.45        202,715.00          

   
5. TOTAL REVENUES  3,059,564.21     1,127,062.00     4,186,626.21        581,625.79        297,527.23        879,153.02           2,938,600.72     1,496,022.24     4,434,622.96       

 
B. EXPENDITURES  

1. Certificated Salaries  
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 829,785.12        161,643.66        991,428.78           238,449.52        74,970.40          313,419.92           804,632.60        186,796.18        991,428.78          
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 34,900.17          -                     34,900.17             -                     4,187.52            4,187.52               -                     34,900.17          34,900.17            
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 86,410.72          34,930.88          121,341.60           35,441.32          5,005.89            40,447.21             97,073.28          22,520.22          119,593.50          
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 -                     -                     -                        -                     1,748.10            1,748.10               -                     1,748.10            1,748.10              
          Total, Certificated Salaries  951,096.01        196,574.54        1,147,670.55        273,890.84        85,911.91          359,802.75           901,705.88        245,964.67        1,147,670.55       

 
2. Non-certificated Salaries  

Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries 2100 190,006.60        135,808.54        325,815.14           14,799.19          71,032.43          85,831.62             50,260.64          126,146.61        176,407.24          
Non-certificated Support Salaries 2200 110,728.74        114,677.73        225,406.47           63,970.37          77,809.00          141,779.37           123,401.00        155,618.00        279,019.00          
Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal. 2300 -                     -                     -                        14,066.66          10,563.75          24,630.41             18,500.00          27,750.00          46,250.00            
Clerical and Office Salaries 2400 325,205.60        24,374.70          349,580.30           83,648.73          15,118.37          98,767.10             260,000.30        33,580.00          293,580.30          
Other Non-certificated Salaries 2900 15,169.30          6,068.90            21,238.20             13,276.67          10,674.01          23,950.68             27,609.66          60,247.64          87,857.30            
          Total, Non-certificated Salaries  641,110.24        280,929.87        922,040.11           189,761.62        185,197.56        374,959.18           479,771.60        403,342.25        883,113.84          

3. Employee Benefits  
STRS 3101-3102 175,839.72        30,969.42          206,809.14           49,571.73          17,468.18          67,039.91             162,486.54        44,322.60          206,809.14          
PERS 3201-3202 -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                       
OASDI / Medicare / Alternative 3301-3302 63,193.21          28,007.89          91,201.10             18,046.02          14,928.09          32,974.11             57,867.00          30,356.00          88,223.00            
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 161,714.90        39,189.10          200,904.00           44,200.56          34,115.62          78,316.18             108,269.37        83,502.63          191,772.00          
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 15,089.74          5,794.26            20,884.00             1,614.80            1,584.52            3,199.32               14,890.00          6,902.00            21,792.00            
Workers' Compensation Insurance 3601-3602 4,962.47            5,386.08            10,348.55             8,589.00            5,202.47            13,791.47             7,230.00            2,924.00            10,154.00            
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                       
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                       
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                       
          Total, Employee Benefits  420,800.04        109,346.75        530,146.79           122,022.11        73,298.88          195,320.99           350,742.91        168,007.23        518,750.14          

 
4. Books and Supplies  

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 -                     10,000.00          10,000.00             3,325.42            61,260.22          64,585.64             3,500.00            61,500.00          65,000.00            
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 -                     3,817.00            3,817.00               611.06               1,480.80            2,091.86               611.06               3,205.94            3,817.00              
Materials and Supplies 4300 41,878.16          94,922.84          136,801.00           13,296.30          58,183.69          71,479.99             60,000.00          96,801.00          156,801.00          
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 40,526.00          10,000.00          50,526.00             40,218.24          18,324.22          58,542.46             42,201.78          18,324.22          60,526.00            
Food 4700 2,500.00            107,500.00        110,000.00           705.00               48,208.69          48,913.69             2,500.00            147,500.00        150,000.00          
          Total, Books and Supplies  84,904.16          226,239.84        311,144.00           58,156.02          187,457.62        245,613.64           108,812.84        327,331.16        436,144.00          

 
5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures  

Subagreements for Services 5100 -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                       
Travel and Conferences 5200 -                     93,971.00          93,971.00             4,690.59            82,645.94          87,336.53             5,000.00            88,971.00          93,971.00            
Dues and Memberships 5300 2,962.00            17,000.00          19,962.00             16,376.44          3,241.93            19,618.37             16,720.07          3,241.93            19,962.00            
Insurance 5400 63,000.00          -                     63,000.00             33,963.00          -                     33,963.00             63,000.00          -                     63,000.00            
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 90,000.00          -                     90,000.00             33,691.35          -                     33,691.35             90,000.00          -                     90,000.00            
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements 5600 271,242.00        3,000.00            274,242.00           87,828.33          891.33               88,719.66             271,242.00        3,000.00            274,242.00          
Transfers of Direct Costs 5700-5799 -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                       
Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend. 5800 180,722.53        200,000.00        380,722.53           135,271.71        62,957.94          198,229.65           150,000.00        256,164.00        406,164.00          
Communications 5900 15,710.00          -                     15,710.00             5,298.79            -                     5,298.79               15,710.00          -                     15,710.00            
          Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures  623,636.53        313,971.00        937,607.53           317,120.21        149,737.14        466,857.35           611,672.07        351,376.93        963,049.00          
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Charter School Name:
(continued)

CDS #:
Charter Approving Entity:

County:
Charter #:

Fiscal Year:

This charter school uses the following basis of accounting:

x    Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets / Interest on Long-Term Debt / Long-Term Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400-9489, and 9660-9669, 9796 and 9797)

   Modified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay / Debt Service/Fund Balance objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, 7439 and 9711-9789)

              Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total

58-10587-0117242
Charter Academy

First Interim Report - Detail

CHARTER SCHOOL 
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

Yuba Environmental Science 

 Adopted Budget - July 1 Actuals thru 10/31 1st Interim Budget

Yuba County Office of Education
Yuba
0990
2025/26

  
6. Capital Outlay  (Objects 6100-6170, 6200-6500 for modified accrual basis only)  

Land and Land Improvements 6100-6170 -                        -                        -                       
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 -                        -                        -                       
Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major  
     Expansion of School Libraries 6300 -                        -                        -                       
Equipment 6400 -                        -                        -                       
Equipment Replacement 6500 -                        -                        -                       
Lease Assets 6600 -                        
Subscription Assets 6700 -                        
Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only) 6900 221,470.00        -                     221,470.00           74,191.04          -                     74,191.04             221,470.00        -                     221,470.00          
Amoritization Expense-Lease Assets 6910 -                        
Amoritization Expense-Subscription Assets 6920 -                        

           Total, Capital Outlay  221,470.00        -                     221,470.00           74,191.04          -                     74,191.04             221,470.00        -                     221,470.00          
 

7. Other Outgo  
 Tuition to Other Schools 7110-7143 -                     -                        -                        -                       

Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs 7211-7213 -                     -                        -                        -                       
Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed. 7221-7223SE -                     -                        -                        -                       
Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other 7221-7223AO -                     -                        -                        -                       
All Other Transfers 7281-7299 -                     -                        -                        -                       
Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                        -                     -                     -                       
Debt Service:  
     Interest 7438 9,600.00            -                     9,600.00               3,464.90            -                     3,464.90               9,600.00            -                     9,600.00              
     Principal (for modified accrual basis only) 7439 -                        -                        -                       
          Total, Other Outgo  9,600.00            -                     9,600.00               3,464.90            -                     3,464.90               9,600.00            -                     9,600.00              

 
8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES  2,952,616.98     1,127,062.00     4,079,678.98        1,038,606.74     681,603.11        1,720,209.85        2,683,775.30     1,496,022.24     4,179,797.54       

 
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.  

BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)  106,947.23        -                     106,947.23           (456,980.95)       (384,075.88)       (841,056.83)          254,825.42        0.00                   254,825.42          

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES  
1. Other Sources 8930-8979 -                        -                        -                       
2. Less:  Other Uses 7630-7699 -                        -                        -                       
3. Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

(must net to zero) 8980-8999 -                        (384,075.88)       384,075.88        -                        -                       
  
4. TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES  -                     -                     -                        (384,075.88)       384,075.88        -                        -                     -                     -                       

 
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4)  106,947.23        -                     106,947.23           (841,056.83)       -                     (841,056.83)          254,825.42        0.00                   254,825.42          

  
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES  

1. Beginning Fund Balance
a. As of July 1 9791 1,394,077.99     462,349.52        1,856,427.51        1,394,077.99     462,349.52        1,856,427.51        1,394,077.99     462,349.52        1,856,427.51       

 b. Adjustments to Beginning Balance 9793, 9795 -                        -                        -                       
c. Adjusted Beginning Balance  1,394,077.99     462,349.52        1,856,427.51        1,394,077.99     462,349.52        1,856,427.51        1,394,077.99     462,349.52        1,856,427.51       

2. Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)  1,501,025.22     462,349.52        1,963,374.74        553,021.16        462,349.52        1,015,370.68        1,648,903.41     462,349.52        2,111,252.93       

Components of Ending Fund Balance :  
a. Nonspendable

Revolving Cash (equals object 9130) 9711 -                        -                        -                       
Stores (equals object 9320) 9712 -                        -                        -                       
Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330) 9713 -                        -                        -                       
All Others 9719 -                        -                        -                       

b Restricted 9740 319,816.40        319,816.40           -                        -                       
c. Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 -                        -                        -                       
Other Commitments 9760 -                        -                        -                       

d. Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 -                        -                        -                       

e Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainities 9789 122,391.00        122,391.00           -                        125,394.00        125,394.00          
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 1,378,634.22     142,533.12        1,521,167.34        553,021.16        462,349.52        1,015,370.68        1,523,509.41     462,349.52        1,985,858.93       
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(continued)

7/1 Adopted Actuals thru 1st Interim $ Difference % Change
              Description Object Code Budget (X) 10/31 (Y) Budget (Z) (Z) vs. (X) (Z) vs. (X)

A. REVENUES  
1. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources  

State Aid - Current Year 8011 1,785,926.00    340,555.00       1,531,873.00    (254,053.00)     -14.23%
Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 384,207.00       107,447.00       677,138.00       292,931.00       76.24%
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 -                   (10,723.00)       -                   -                   

 Transfers to Charter Schools Funding in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 512,620.00       127,780.00       517,931.96       5,311.96           1.04%
    Other LCFF Transfers 8091, 8097 -                   -                   -                   -                   
          Total, LCFF Sources  2,682,753.00    565,059.00       2,726,942.96    44,189.96         1.65%

 
2. Federal Revenues  

No Child Left Behind/Every Student Succeeds Act 8290 72,371.00         16,938.00         74,138.00         1,767.00           2.44%
Special Education - Federal 8181, 8182 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Child Nutrition - Federal 8220 98,838.00         17,600.46         160,000.00       61,162.00         61.88%
Donated Food Commodities 8221 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Other Federal Revenues 8110, 8260-8299 25,452.00         18,386.00         25,452.00         -                   0.00%
          Total, Federal Revenues  196,661.00       52,924.46         259,590.00       62,929.00         32.00%

 
3. Other State Revenues  

Special Education - State StateRevSE 195,093.00       41,412.12         195,093.00       -                   0.00%
All Other State Revenues StateRevAO 912,504.21       119,528.85       1,050,282.00    137,777.79       15.10%
         Total, Other State Revenues  1,107,597.21    160,940.97       1,245,375.00    137,777.79       12.44%

 
4. Other Local Revenues  

All Other Local Revenues LocalRevAO 199,615.00       100,228.59       202,715.00       3,100.00           1.55%
          Total, Local Revenues  199,615.00       100,228.59       202,715.00       3,100.00           1.55%

   
5. TOTAL REVENUES  4,186,626.21    879,153.02       4,434,622.96    247,996.75       5.92%

 
B. EXPENDITURES  

1. Certificated Salaries  
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 991,428.78       313,419.92       991,428.78       0.00                 0.00%
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 34,900.17         4,187.52           34,900.17         -                   0.00%
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 121,341.60       40,447.21         119,593.50       (1,748.10)         -1.44%
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 -                   1,748.10           1,748.10           1,748.10           New
          Total, Certificated Salaries  1,147,670.55    359,802.75       1,147,670.55    0.00                 0.00%

 
2. Non-certificated Salaries  

Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries 2100 325,815.14       85,831.62         176,407.24       (149,407.90)     -45.86%
Non-certificated Support Salaries 2200 225,406.47       141,779.37       279,019.00       53,612.53         23.78%
Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal. 2300 -                   24,630.41         46,250.00         46,250.00         New
Clerical and Office Salaries 2400 349,580.30       98,767.10         293,580.30       (56,000.00)       -16.02%
Other Non-certificated Salaries 2900 21,238.20         23,950.68         87,857.30         66,619.10         313.68%
          Total, Non-certificated Salaries  922,040.11       374,959.18       883,113.84       (38,926.27)       -4.22%

3. Employee Benefits  
STRS 3101-3102 206,809.14       67,039.91         206,809.14       0.00                 0.00%
PERS 3201-3202 -                   -                   -                   -                   
OASDI / Medicare / Alternative 3301-3302 91,201.10         32,974.11         88,223.00         (2,978.10)         -3.27%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 200,904.00       78,316.18         191,772.00       (9,132.00)         -4.55%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 20,884.00         3,199.32           21,792.00         908.00             4.35%
Workers' Compensation Insurance 3601-3602 10,348.55         13,791.47         10,154.00         (194.55)            -1.88%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 -                   -                   -                   -                   
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 -                   -                   -                   -                   
          Total, Employee Benefits  530,146.79       195,320.99       518,750.14       (11,396.65)       -2.15%

Yuba County Office of Education

Increase, (Decrease)

County:
Charter #:

Fiscal Year:

1st Interim vs. Adopted Budget

Yuba
0990
2025/26

Charter Approving Entity:
CDS #:

Charter Academy
Charter School Name:

58-10587-0117242

CHARTER SCHOOL 
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

First Interim Report - Summary

Yuba Environmental Science 
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(continued)

7/1 Adopted Actuals thru 1st Interim $ Difference % Change
              Description Object Code Budget (X) 10/31 (Y) Budget (Z) (Z) vs. (X) (Z) vs. (X)

Yuba County Office of Education

Increase, (Decrease)

County:
Charter #:

Fiscal Year:

1st Interim vs. Adopted Budget

Yuba
0990
2025/26

Charter Approving Entity:
CDS #:

Charter Academy
Charter School Name:

58-10587-0117242

CHARTER SCHOOL 
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

First Interim Report - Summary

Yuba Environmental Science 

 
4. Books and Supplies  

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 10,000.00         64,585.64         65,000.00         55,000.00         550.00%
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 3,817.00           2,091.86           3,817.00           -                   0.00%
Materials and Supplies 4300 136,801.00       71,479.99         156,801.00       20,000.00         14.62%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 50,526.00         58,542.46         60,526.00         10,000.00         19.79%
Food 4700 110,000.00       48,913.69         150,000.00       40,000.00         36.36%
          Total, Books and Supplies  311,144.00       245,613.64       436,144.00       125,000.00       40.17%

5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures  
Subagreements for Services 5100 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Travel and Conferences 5200 93,971.00         87,336.53         93,971.00         -                   0.00%
Dues and Memberships 5300 19,962.00         19,618.37         19,962.00         -                   0.00%
Insurance 5400 63,000.00         33,963.00         63,000.00         -                   0.00%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 90,000.00         33,691.35         90,000.00         -                   0.00%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements 5600 274,242.00       88,719.66         274,242.00       -                   0.00%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5700-5799 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend. 5800 380,722.53       198,229.65       406,164.00       25,441.47         6.68%
Communications 5900 15,710.00         5,298.79           15,710.00         -                   0.00%
          Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures  937,607.53       466,857.35       963,049.00       25,441.47         2.71%

            
6. Capital Outlay (Objects 6100-6170, 6200-6500 modified accrual basis only)  

Land and Land Improvements 6100-6170 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major  
     Expansion of School Libraries 6300 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Equipment 6400 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Equipment Replacement 6500 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Lease Assets 6600 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Subscription Assets 6700 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only) 6900 221,470.00       74,191.04         221,470.00       -                   0.00%
Amoritization Expense-Lease Assets 6910 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Amoritization Expense-Subscription Assets 6920 -                   -                   -                   -                   

           Total, Capital Outlay  221,470.00       74,191.04         221,470.00       -                   0.00%
 

7. Other Outgo  
 Tuition to Other Schools 7110-7143 -                   -                   -                   -                   

Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs 7211-7213 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed. 7221-7223SE -                   -                   -                   -                   
Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other 7221-7223AO -                   -                   -                   -                   
All Other Transfers 7281-7299 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Debt Service:  
     Interest 7438 9,600.00           3,464.90           9,600.00           -                   0.00%
     Principal (for modified accrual basis only) 7439 -                   -                   -                   -                   
          Total, Other Outgo  9,600.00           3,464.90           9,600.00           -                   0.00%

 
8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES  4,079,678.98    1,720,209.85    4,179,797.54    100,118.56       2.45%

 
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.  

BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)  106,947.23       (841,056.83)     254,825.42       147,878.19       138.27%
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(continued)

7/1 Adopted Actuals thru 1st Interim $ Difference % Change
              Description Object Code Budget (X) 10/31 (Y) Budget (Z) (Z) vs. (X) (Z) vs. (X)

Yuba County Office of Education

Increase, (Decrease)

County:
Charter #:

Fiscal Year:

1st Interim vs. Adopted Budget

Yuba
0990
2025/26

Charter Approving Entity:
CDS #:

Charter Academy
Charter School Name:

58-10587-0117242

CHARTER SCHOOL 
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

First Interim Report - Summary

Yuba Environmental Science 

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES  
1. Other Sources 8930-8979 -                   -                   -                   -                   
2. Less:  Other Uses 7630-7699 -                   -                   -                   -                   
3. Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

(must net to zero) 8980-8999 -                   -                   -                   -                   
  
4. TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES  -                   -                   -                   -                   

 
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4)  106,947.23       (841,056.83)     254,825.42       147,878.19       138.27%

  
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES  

1. Beginning Fund Balance
a. As of July 1 9791 1,856,427.51    1,856,427.51    1,856,427.51    -                   0.00%

 b. Adjustments/Restatements 9793, 9795 -                   -                   -                   -                   
c. Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance  1,856,427.51    1,856,427.51    1,856,427.51    

2. Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)  1,963,374.74    1,015,370.68    2,111,252.93    
 

Components of Ending Fund Balance :  
a. Nonspendable

Revolving Cash (equals object 9130) 9711 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Stores (equals object 9320) 9712 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330) 9713 -                   -                   -                   -                   
All Others 9719 -                   -                   -                   -                   

b. Restricted 9740 319,816.40       -                   -                   (319,816.40)     (100%)
c Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 -                   -                   -                   -                   
Other Commitments 9760 -                   -                   -                   -                   

d Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 -                   -                   -                   -                   

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 122,391.00       -                   125,394.00       3,003.00           2.45%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 1,521,167.34    1,015,370.68    1,985,858.93    464,691.59       30.55%
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(continued)

This charter school uses the following basis of accounting:
x    Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets / Interest on Long-Term Debt / Long-Term Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400-9499, and 9660-9669)

   Modified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay / Debt Service /Fund Balance objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, 7439 and 9711-9789)

Totals for Totals for
              Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted Total 2026/27 2027/28

A. REVENUES  
1. LCFF Sources  

State Aid - Current Year 8011 1,531,873.00 0.00 1,531,873.00 1,800,265.00 2,064,217.00
Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 677,138.00 0.00 677,138.00 763,858.00 858,520.00
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers of Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 517,931.96 0.00 517,931.96 567,135.49 616,339.03
    Other LCFF Transfers 8091, 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
          Total, LCFF Sources  2,726,942.96 0.00 2,726,942.96 3,131,258.49 3,539,076.03

 
2. Federal Revenues  

Every Student Succeeds Act (Title I - V) 8290 0.00 74,138.00 74,138.00 76,062.00 78,044.00
Special Education - Federal 8181, 8182 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Child Nutrition - Federal 8220 0.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 164,800.00 169,744.00
Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Federal Revenues 8110, 8260-8299 0.00 25,452.00 25,452.00 26,215.56 27,002.03
          Total, Federal Revenues  0.00 259,590.00 259,590.00 267,077.56 274,790.03

 
3. Other State Revenues  

Special Education - State StateRevSE 0.00 195,093.00 195,093.00 200,945.79 206,974.16
All Other State Revenues StateRevAO 177,196.21 873,085.79 1,050,282.00 970,369.00 828,779.00
         Total, Other State Revenues  177,196.21 1,068,178.79 1,245,375.00 1,171,314.79 1,035,753.16

 
4. Other Local Revenues  

All Other Local Revenues LocalRevAO 34,461.55 168,253.45 202,715.00 164,796.45 169,740.34
          Total, Local Revenues  34,461.55 168,253.45 202,715.00 164,796.45 169,740.34

   
5. TOTAL REVENUES  2,938,600.72 1,496,022.24 4,434,622.96 4,734,447.29 5,019,359.56

 
B. EXPENDITURES  

1. Certificated Salaries  
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 804,632.60 186,796.18 991,428.78 1,182,336.00     1,315,821.00
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 0.00 34,900.17 34,900.17 35,887.18          36,874.18
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 97,073.28 22,520.22 119,593.50 124,735.20        128,128.80
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 1,748.10 1,748.10 -                     0.00
          Total, Certificated Salaries  901,705.88 245,964.67 1,147,670.55 1,342,958.38 1,480,823.98

 
2. Non-certificated Salaries  

Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries 2100 50,260.64 126,146.61 176,407.24 208,252.02 239,774.81
Non-certificated Support Salaries 2200 123,401.00 155,618.00 279,019.00 356,295.62 376,660.42
Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal. 2300 18,500.00 27,750.00 46,250.00 46,250.00 46,250.00
Clerical and Office Salaries 2400 260,000.30 33,580.00 293,580.30 373,263.10 383,958.10
Other Non-certificated Salaries 2900 27,609.66 60,247.64 87,857.30 90,460.70 93,064.10
          Total, Non-certificated Salaries  479,771.60 403,342.25 883,113.84 1,074,521.44 1,139,707.43

Charter Approving Entity: Yuba County Office of Education

CDS #:

Charter Academy

58-10587-0117242

CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION - ALTERNATIVE FORM

Charter School Name:

First Interim Report - MYP

Yuba Environmental Science 

County:

Charter #:

Yuba

0990

Fiscal Year:

FY 2025/26

2025/26
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(continued)

Charter Approving Entity: Yuba County Office of Education

CDS #:

Charter Academy

58-10587-0117242

CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION - ALTERNATIVE FORM

Charter School Name:

First Interim Report - MYP

Yuba Environmental Science 

County:

Charter #:

Yuba

0990

Fiscal Year: 2025/26

Totals for Totals for
              Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted Total 2026/27 2027/28

3. Employee Benefits  
STRS 3101-3102 162,486.54 44,322.60 206,809.14 243,748.67        269,720.59
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 -                     0.00
OASDI / Medicare / Alternative 3301-3302 57,867.00 30,356.00 88,223.00 105,815.00        112,917.00
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 108,269.37 83,502.63 191,772.00 228,300.00        246,564.00
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 14,890.00 6,902.00 21,792.00 25,424.00          26,786.00
Workers' Compensation Insurance 3601-3602 7,230.00 2,924.00 10,154.00 12,087.00          13,103.00
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
          Total, Employee Benefits  350,742.91 168,007.23 518,750.14 615,374.67 669,090.59

 
4. Books and Supplies  

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 3,500.00 61,500.00 65,000.00 25,000.00 25,750.00
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 611.06 3,205.94 3,817.00 3,931.51 4,049.46
Materials and Supplies 4300 60,000.00 96,801.00 156,801.00 161,505.00 146,350.00
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 42,201.78 18,324.22 60,526.00 52,042.00 53,603.00
Food 4700 2,500.00 147,500.00 150,000.00 154,500.00 159,135.00
          Total, Books and Supplies  108,812.84 327,331.16 436,144.00 396,978.51 388,887.46

 
5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures  

Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Travel and Conferences 5200 5,000.00 88,971.00 93,971.00 96,790.00 99,694.00
Dues and Memberships 5300 16,720.07 3,241.93 19,962.00 20,560.86 21,177.69
Insurance 5400 63,000.00 0.00 63,000.00 64,890.00 66,836.70
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 92,700.00 95,481.00
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements 5600 271,242.00 3,000.00 274,242.00 264,807.00 272,751.00
Transfers of Direct Costs 5700-5799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend. 5800 150,000.00 256,164.00 406,164.00 420,799.00 435,723.00
Communications 5900 15,710.00 0.00 15,710.00 16,181.30 16,666.74
          Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures  611,672.07 351,376.93 963,049.00 976,728.16 1,008,330.12

  
6. Capital Outlay (Obj. 6100-6170, 6200-6500 for mod. accr. basis only)  

Land and Land Improvements 6100-6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major  
     Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only) 6900 221,470.00 0.00 221,470.00 228,114.10 234,957.52
Amoritization Expense-Lease Assets 6910 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Amoritization Expense-Subscription Assets 6920 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

           Total, Capital Outlay  221,470.00 0.00 221,470.00 228,114.10 234,957.52
 

7. Other Outgo  
 Tuition to Other Schools 7110-7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs 7211-7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed. 7221-7223SE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other 7221-7223AO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Transfers 7280-7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Debt Service:  
     Interest 7438 9,600.00 0.00 9,600.00 9,888.00 10,184.64
     Principal (for modified accrual basis only) 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00
          Total, Other Outgo  9,600.00 0.00 9,600.00 9,888.00 10,184.64

 

FY 2025/26
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Charter Approving Entity: Yuba County Office of Education

CDS #:

Charter Academy

58-10587-0117242

CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION - ALTERNATIVE FORM

Charter School Name:

First Interim Report - MYP

Yuba Environmental Science 

County:

Charter #:

Yuba

0990

Fiscal Year: 2025/26

8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES  2,683,775.30 1,496,022.24 4,179,797.54 4,644,563.25 4,931,981.75
 

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.  
BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)  254,825.42 0.00 254,825.42 89,884.04 87,377.82
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Charter Approving Entity: Yuba County Office of Education

CDS #:

Charter Academy

58-10587-0117242

CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION - ALTERNATIVE FORM

Charter School Name:

First Interim Report - MYP

Yuba Environmental Science 

County:

Charter #:

Yuba

0990

Fiscal Year: 2025/26

Totals for Totals for
              Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted Total 2026/27 2027/28

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES  
1. Other Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Less:  Other Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

(must net to zero) 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00
  
4. TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4)  254,825.42 0.00 254,825.42 89,884.04 87,377.82

  
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES  

1. Beginning Fund Balance
a. As of July 1 9791 1,394,077.99 462,349.52 1,856,427.51 2,111,252.93 2,201,136.97

 b. Adjustments/Restatements 9793, 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Adjusted Beginning Balance  1,394,077.99 462,349.52 1,856,427.51 2,111,252.93 2,201,136.97

2. Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)  1,648,903.41 462,349.52 2,111,252.93 2,201,136.97 2,288,514.79

Components of Ending Fund Balance:  
a. Nonspendable

Revolving Cash (equals object 9130) 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores (equals object 9320) 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330) 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b. Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00
c. Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 125,394.00 0.00 125,394.00 139,336.90 147,959.45
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 1,523,509.41 462,349.52 1,985,858.93 2,061,800.07 2,140,555.33

FY 2025/26
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